
THELITH GUAt1 LEGISLATURE
1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF An ACT TO THE GOVEPJ'iOR

This is ·to certify that Bill No. 574, "An Act making
supplemental appropriations for the operation or the
Executive and Judicial Branches of the government of
Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and

.for other purposes II, Has on the 20th day of !'-Iarch,
duly and regularly passed.

ATTESTED:

~d~
KEITH L. ANDREWS

Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

--1l QO~;--. ---~ CAHACHO
Governor of Guam

DATED: 3/A .-:~c-- .
/ 3:~~/~



----rr
III:
I'
j:
j'

TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

I
I

11

I
iI

Bill No. 574 .
Substitute Bill by the
Committee on Finance &
Taxation

Introduced by
G. R .-saIas

year ending June 30,,1974,:',

from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the

General Fund to supplement the fiscal year 1974 appropriations

made pursuant to Section 20(b) of: the. Organic Act of Guam

for the operations of the departments and agencies of ~he

Executive Branch of· the government' of· Guam for the fiscal

I. For General Government

- ..

$ 22,350

$ 32,088

$ 30,000

$ 11 ,9 0 8

$ 75,424

$ 27,495

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

transportation

and miscellaneous items

supplies and materials, equipment

-. transportation ..

3. Local travel, contractual services,

2. Off-island'travel and

3. Local travel, contractual serv1ces,

1. Personnel services

2. Off-island travel and

1. Personnel services

B. Department of Law

A. Office of the Governor

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE AND
JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF
GUAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,
1974 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

III

fitI;1
23'+

I'i
5

-II
I6

"
I7 t I

8
910111213l~15lE171819

Ii
I20

'\

Ij
21

II
,

I22 II

23

Ii

11
"Ii



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

•
. ITI'

II
ii

.1
"

C. Public Defender

1. Personnel serv~ces

2. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies ,and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

D. Department of Administration

1. Personnel services, a reduction

$

$

3,945

3,215

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

I
I- ,I

of

2. Local travel, contractual services,

supp11es and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

E. Department of Revenue and Taxation

1. Personnel services

2. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies and, materials, equipment

-and miscellaneous items

F ..Veteran's Affairs.

$ 29,099

$ 14,600

$ .79,136

$ 293,6E7

18

19

20

21

22

_l..Personnel-services

2. Local travel, contractual services,

'supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

G. Commissioners of Guam

$

$

6,276

205

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

.

I

I

iI
I
I
III'
II.'

I!
Ii

I!
Ii

I!

1. Personnel serVlces

2. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

H. Civil Service Commission

1. Personnel services

- I. Territorial Crim~ Commission

1. Personnel serVlces

2. Off-island travel and

transportation

$ 9,000

$ 27,448

$ 5,079

$ 15,777

$ 1,127



1
2

3

4

5

,..o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

I
I
I

..\

I

3. Local. travel, contractual services,

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

J. Transportation-Maintenance

1. Personnel services

2. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

II. For Protection of Life and Property

~. Department of Public Safety

1. Personnel serv~ces

2. Off-island travel and

transportation

3. Local travel, contractual services,

·supplies-and.materials, equipment

and~miscellaneous items

B. Department of Corrections

1. Personnel services

2. Off-island: travel and

$ 38,660

$ 23,620

$ 122,448

$ 284,237

$ 114,822

$ 353,408

$ 56,010

20 transportation ,- " -. -- $ 10,939

21

"?L_

23

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

i,I
!

iI
II
!

I!

1\I

j

!
i
I
I
!

\
t

I
Ii

3. Local travel,. contractual services,

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

III. For Patient Care, Public Health

and Social Services._

A. Guam Memorial Hospital Operation

Fund

1. Personnel. services

2. Off-island travel and

transportation

3. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

- 3 -

$ 56,690

$ 78,493

$ 28,911-

$1,060,752---:



~TT
f1

1/ B.Public Health and Social Services

2

I, l.Off-island travel ancIi i :-'-- transportation
$3 Ii 31,650I I

4
I! 2 •Local travel,contractual servlces,

I 5

I! suppliesand materials,equipment and,
6

II

miscellaneous
items $1,136;742

:
I7 II IV.For Parksand Grounds

8

\

A.Recreation Commission
I 9

i
1.Personnel services $25,340I

10

Ii 2.Off-island travel and

11

,I
transportation

$21,918
I 12

Ii 3.Local travel,contractual serVlces,
I 13

II supplies and materials, equipment

,I
14

and miscellaneousitems$50,335
I 15

!
B •Department 'of Commerce.I!

i16 II

1.P~rsonnel services·-·· $26,958

17 I
2 .Off-island·-travel and·

18

transportation $39

19
'I

3.Local ..travel,contractual services,

supplies' and. materials, equipment

20 I;
II

-.and miscellaneousitems$21

'I
38,966

22

C.Department of LaborII

23

,I
l.

Personnel services $445,704I' I· 2.
Off-island travel and2t:.

I25
I· transportation $22,000

26

11 3.Local travel,contractual services,

27

II suppliesand materials,equipment

28

II and miscellaneousitems$610,000

29

Ii D.Department of Agriculture"

30
II l.

Personnel services $16,200

31

\1 2.
Local travel,contractual services,

32

1\

supplies and materials,
equipment

33

Ii and miscellaneous items $13,200



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

---rT
hI'
I:I
,!

I!
"

I;

H
ii
H

----------------------.-.-

V. For Public Schools

A. Department of Education

1. Central Administration

2. Elementary Schools

3. Curriculum and Planning

.4. Public High Schools

5. Vocational Education

- ----------y--
\

$ 223,023

$ 632,216

$ 899,689

$ 410,999

$ 256,001

8 6. Special Education, a reduction of $ .74 ,290

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

I
Ii
"

ij

I
,

iI

II
I!

7. Vocational Rehabilitation

8. Learning Resources Center,-a

reduction of

9. Pupil Personnel Services, a

reduction of

B. University of Guam

1. Personnel services

2. Off-island. travel and

$ -- 45,362

$ 141,376

$- 24,291

$ 290,706

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

IiI
I
II

il
i:,
II
t

\'

transportation, a.reduction of

3. Local travel, contractual services,'

supplies and materials, equipment

fu~d miscellaneous items

C. Community Action Agency, Headstart

1. Local travel, contractual services,

supplies ~~d materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

VI. ·For Library and Museum

1. Off-island travel and

transportation, a reduction of

$

$

$

$

5~,950

45,218

26,025

14,047

28

29

30

31

32

33

iI,
I:
"

i!.,
ji

!!,
I:I
I~Iii'

1\

i;

2. Local travel, contracTual services,_

supplies and materials, equipment

and miscellaneous items

VII. For Personnel Benefits

1. Contribution to the Retirement

Fund

$ 12,564

$ 134,000



; sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) in

!.,.
; .. ,
I 'j;I·I .
I:
Ii
I:
j'
j,
i

1\

j:
i:
Ii

IIi
I

I the Code of Civil Procedure is hereby amended to read as follows:
i
!

"Section 81. Appointment, tenure and salary of judges.

include Federal grants~in-aid where applicable.

\I

presiding judge andof a

appointed by the Legislature, for a term of eight (8)

years, unless sooner removed for cause. The Legislature

such additional judges as may be necessary for th~ proper

dispatch of the business of the court, who shall be

The Superior Court shall consist

Section 8. Section 81, Chapter III, Title I, Part I of

Section 7. The appropriations made by this Act shall

implementation of Public Law 12782, an Act to amend Section 2

governmen~ employees made permanent employees on July 1, 1964.

payments of retirement contributions of those former temporary

and 5 TO Public Law 10-118, Tenth Guam Legislature, to waive

of, to repeal and reenact Section 3, and to add Sections 4

I

!
\

!II,.
i

i
iI
iI

9

7

6

8

2

5

3

4

1

16

15

14

13

12

10

11

17 shall appoint each judge from among the three (3) persons

18 who are admitted to the Guam Bar and who have practiced

19 law in Guam for at least six (6) months, who shall be

20 nominated and whose names shall be submitted to the

21 Legislature by the Judicial Council of Guam. The annual

•... -
L :,-

2:.;.

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

I

·1

I!I
Ii
I·
:1

j.
I'I
•

I
I
i

!
II
I

I
I

I
I

salary of the presiding judge shall be Two Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) less than an associate justice

and the annual salary of the other judges shall be Five

Hundred Dollars ($500.00) less than the presiding judge;

provided however that any judge of the Superior Court

assigned exclusively to the Traffic Court Division shall

receive an annual salary of Three Thousand Dollars

($3,000.00) less than the other Superior Court judges.

In carrying out the provisions of Section 81 of the

Code of Civil Procedure, as amended by the preceding

section of this Act, the Chief Judge and judges of the

Island Court will then assume the office of Presiding

- 7 -



or partially or totally disabled; or persons who for any

reason are eligible recipients of public assistance under

programs administered by said department.

• _ •.• ,-' ~ '- \".. oJ J

upon the expiration of their present term of office."

Superior ~ourt, assigned exclusively to the Traffic

Court Division of the Superior Court for terms to expire

Judge and judges of the Superior Court, respectively, and

the Judge of the Police Court will be the Judge of the

persons who have dependent children; persons who are aged, blind

Section 9. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated

from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus 'of·the

General Fund the sum of Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dol'lars

($790,000) to the Department of Public Health and Social

j'

i!
/,

I!,I

Ii
j:

j;,.

I
I Services for the purpose of increasing, in light of the recent

I cost of living increases, payments made by said department to

..\

,....

,
-
2
34::>6789101112131415

I

I
,!i'
(!
I

I
I

\

I
i
I
iI
!

I


